Report on the Administration of
Minors Estates in the Northern
GCéntraland Southern:Divisions:and

in'Sind>orthe Year
1920-21

([1922)

Government Document




Report on the Administration of Minors
Fstates in the Northern, Central and
Southern Divisions and in Sind for the
Year 1920-21

1922



Para.

[S-)
’ -

© WD

10.
11‘
’ ..12l

TABLE or CONTEN'TS.

PrEsiDENCY PROPER,

Number of estates under management
Income

Expenditure

Collection of estate dues

Government revenue, cesses and rates
Cost of management

. Advances granted to cultivators

Special schemes for management
Maintenance and education of minors
Repayment of debts and existing liabilities
Litigation

General Remarks

Statements I, II, ITI

Sovp.

Report
Statements I, II, III

H 792—,

[

an

.

Tage.

QW WL

L

10



Northern Division.
F. G. PRATT, Esqr., 1.C.S., CommMissIONER, N. D.
Central Division.
W. F. HUDSON, Esqr., I.C.S., Ac. COMMISSIONER, C. D.
Southern Division.

P. R. CADELL, Esqr., C8.I., C.L.E., I.C.S., CoMMISSIONER, S. D.

(1) Number of estates under management.

Northern Division.—At the beginning of the year under report, there were one
large and 28 small estates under management. Five estates in Ahmedabad and
two in Kaira were released from management on the minors’ attaining majority.
One estate in Kaira and two in Broach were taken under management and the ycar
thus closed with one large and twenty-four small estates under managcment.
The accounts of the two estates in Broach which were taken under management
during the year have been excluded, while those of the two estates (one in Ahmedabad
and the other in Kaira) released from management at the close of the year have
been included in the statements accompanying the report.

Central Division.—At the beginning of the year there were 18 small cstates
under management—2 in each of the districts of East Khandesh, Ahmednagar and
‘Sholapur, 4 in Nasik and 8 in West Khandesh. One estatein the Sholapur District
was added while 6 estates—2 in each of the districts of East Khandesh and West
Khandesh and 1 in each of the districts of Sholapur and Nasik—were relcased from
management during the year on account of the minors having attained their
majority. Thus the total number of estates under management at the close of
the year was 13, the statistical information regarding which is given in the accom-
panying 3 statements. e

The estate of the minor Giram in Sholapur District was released from manage-

ment in December last but the moveable property of the estate is still in charge of

- the Collector. Giram died in February last and as it is likely that the estate would

be mismanaged by his widow the Collector has requested the District Judge to
take steps under Section 5 (b) of the Court of Wards Act.

The Collector of Ahmednagar was appointed by the District Judge guardian
of the property of Mr. Katdhare, late Head Karkun in that district. As all the
immoveable property lies in the districts of Ratnagiri, and Kolaba and as the
Collector coullc)i not manage it properly he applied to the District Judge who dis-
charged the. Collector from guardianship of the property under Scction 40 of the
Guardians and Wards Act (vide Government Order No. 1154, Revenue Dcpart-
ment, dated 22nd April 1921).

Southern Division.—Two estates were released and four added during the
year. The number of estates at the close of the year was thus 31 as against 29,

(2) Income. .

Nosthern Division.—The total gross income of the estates during the year
amounted to Rs. 32,011 as against 55,614 during the preceding year. The decrcase
of Rs. 23,603 is mainly due to scarcity conditions nccessitating the grant of sus-

ensions of land revenue demand. The gross income includes petty loans borrowed
Ey the estate holders for maintenance and in one case itincludes recoverics of debts.

Central Division.—The gross income of the estates amounted to Rs. 4,837
as against Rs. 37,285 in the preceding year. The decrease is due partly to tho
release of the 6 estates and partly to the postponement of the recovery of renta
owing to the unfavourable season.

B792—1 '



2

Southern Division.—The gross income fell from'Rs. 84,862 to Rs. 75,677,
The decrease was partly due to the release of the Shintre estate of Belgaum and
partly to the bad season. -

(3) Expenditure.

Northern Division.—The total gross expenditure of the estates under manage-
ment amounted to Rs. 33,491 as against 43,306 during the preceding year. The
decrease is partly due to the curtailment of unusual expenditure and partly to the
suspension of Government dues during the year on account of scarcity conditions.
Rs. 3,793 were paid towards the liquidation of private debts.

In the Kaira District, the expenditure shows an increase of Rs. 787 over the,
previous year’s figure. The following were the items of special expenditure during
the year.

Name of estate. ‘:’;:;g' l Object of expenditure,
' - Rs.
" Kalu estate ..| 1,167 | Purchase of lands for the Kalu estate.
- Anand estate ..| 1,150 | Repairs to buildings and the building of a
Dalkhali.
Mahudha estate . 700 | Pregnancy ceremony of the Mahudha
Minor’s wife.
Piplao and Mahudha estates ..| . 850 | Litigation expenses.
Piplao and Lindora estates .. 605 | Repayment of debts.

In the Broach District Rs. 1,500 were given for the after-death ceremonies of
the grandmother of the Amod minors and Rs. 400 were invested in the Bombay
Development Loan. Steps will be taken to invest the surplus balances of the
Vedach, Bakrol, Khojbal, Tavra and Palej estates. s

Central Division.—The gross expenditure fell from Rs. 22,197 to 7,276. The
decrease is mainly attributed to release of 6 estates from management during the
year.

Southern, Division.—The total gross expenditure fell from Rs. 62,555. to
Rs. 60,184. If the amounts invested this year and the year previous are. excluded
from the figures of expenditire, there is a net increase of Rs. 10,000 which is due
to the increased cost of maintenance and improvements to the buildings in
Belgaum.

(4) Collection of estates’ dues. .

Northern Division.—Out of the total rental demand of Rs. 41,571, Rs. 18,411
were collected and Rs. 313 were written off, leaving a balance of Rs. 22,847 for collec-
tionduring future years (Rs. 15,669 for the current and Rs. 7,178 for previous years).
The balance chiefly consists of suspension of rent granted to cultivators of estates
on account of the failure of the rains. In the Broach District, the total demand
of Rs. 7,465 consists of rent of lands and houses and shows a decrease of Rs. 2,641
over the previous year figure. The decrease is mainly due to the fact that in the
previous year there were large arrears of former years to be collected which were
‘reduced during the course of that year. In the year under report there were small
arrears to collect. The demand for the current year also was reduced on account
of the unfavourable nature of the season and fall in the price of cotton.

Central Division.—The unfavourable nature of the season made it difficult
to collect the rental demand. - ;

. The total demand was Rs. 9,717 of which Rs. 3,197 were recovered and arrears
to the extent of Rs. 20 were written off, leaving a balance of Rs. 6,500.

Southern Division.—Out of a total rental demand of Rs. 75,469, Rs. 52,974
or 70°2 per cent. was collected as against 87°9 per cent. during the preceding year
and Rs. 1,762 written off,leaving a balance of Rs. 20,733. Rs. 8,850 out of this
balance pertains to the Hebli estate of Dharwar where the crops were bad for three
successive ycars including the year under report. Steps are in progress for the



3

recovery of this amount. The collection suffercd also in Belgaum and Bijapur on
account of famine as a result of which suspensions were granted in several cases.
Recourse to Revenue Courts was as usual necessary for the recovery of rent in
Kanara and Kolaba. The arrearsin Kolaba also are large for the recovery of which
the Collector is taking special steps.

(5) Government revenue, cesses and rafes.

Northern Dtvision.—All Government dues ordered to be paid according t©
the anna valuation were paid up in full during the year under report.

Central Division.—Amounts due to Government have been paid except in the
case of assessments suspended owing to failure of crops.

Southern Division.—Suspensions were granted in Bijapur and in case of some
estates in Belgaum on account of the failure of crops.

(6) Cost of management.

Northern Division.—The total cost of management of all the estates amounted
to Rs. 2,703 or 8°4 per cent. of the total gross income as against 2,252 or 405 per
cent. during the previous year. The increase in the percentage is due to reduced
income of estates on account of scarcity conditions.

In the Kaira District the cost of management shows an increase of Rs. 596
over the previous year’s figure which is explained as under :—

(@) Increase in the pay of the establishment.

(b) Recovery of the previous year’s ‘management charges in case of
Piplao, Lindora and other estates. -

_ Central Division.—Only two estates—Deshmukh of Akluj and Mohonlal of
Malegaoh in Sholapur and Nasik districts respectively—paid towardsthe cost of their
management. The management of the rest was conducted departmentally through
the Mamlatdars of the ‘respective talukas.

" Southern Dzvision.—The total cost of management amounted to Rs. 6,704
or 88 per cent. of the total gross income as against Rs. 4,849 or 5'7 per cent. in the
preceding year. The incidence of cost was high in Ghongdi (50'52), ga‘niko (1260),
Belvdi (17-96) and Mutalik (14-32) in Belgaum and in Hebli (13:24) in Dharwar,
owing partly to the fall in revenue due to the failure of crops and partly to the
increase in the cost of maintenance. The abnormal rise in Ghongdiis ago due to the
fact that an item of Rs. 170-13-6 was wrongly debited to the estate. This item
has subsequently, been transferred to the proper estate. The percentage of cost for
this estate is therefore really about 41.

(7) Advances to cultivators.
No advances were made during the year to the tenants by any of the estatcs.

(8) Special scheme for management.
Northern Division.—One estate in Ahmedabad was given on lease while the rest
were managed departmentally.
Central and Southern Divisions.—No special scheme was framed or undertaken.

(9) Maintenance and education of minors.

Northern Division.—The total expenditure under this head amounted to
Rs. 8,705 as against 10,679 during the previous ycar.

The number of minors of school going age was 25 (1 in Ahmedabad, 11 in Kaira
and 13 in Broach) as against 18 in the previous year. Of these only 17 (1in Almed-
abad, 8 in Kaira and 8 in Broach) attend schools. Of the 17 minors rcfcr)rcd to
above one resides in the Talukdari Hostel at Nadiad, 1 is attending the Baroda



‘4

Colle%e and is in the Previous Class and 15 attend local English or vernacular
schools. A special tutor continues to be engaged for the two Amod minors.

On the whole the progress in this direction seems to be satisfactory.

Central Diviston.—All reasonable demands for the maintenance of the
wards and their relatives dependent on them continued to be satisfied.

The minor Pawar in the Sholapur District is the son of Subhedar Sakharam,
who died on field service. On the recommendation of the Collector, Government
sanctioned a family pension of Rs. 20 per mensem till the minor attains majority.

All the 13 minors areof school going age. Twoare attending English schools, 5
are receiving education in local vernacular schools, one is learning commercial
business and the rest do not attend any school.

Southern Division.—One of the Ghongdi wards of Belgaum was sent back to
Athni, as the climate of Belgaum did not agree with him. He is now reading in
the Athni English School. The Kodni ward has left school and gone home in spite
of all attempts to induce him to resume his studies. The remaining wards in Bel-
gaum are reported to be doing well.

Out of the 13 wards in Dharwar 2 are attending English schools, 8 are in
" 'Vernacular schools and 3 have left school. There was a slight increase in the
. maintenance allowance of the wards owing to high prices.

The Bijapur ward is attending ‘the primary school at Jamkhandi where he is
living with his mother-in-law. A monthly allowance of Rs. 25 is paid for his
maintenance and ‘that of his wife. - -

The Honkeri ward in Kanara is reading in the Kumta primary school. His
- progress is reported to be moderate. ‘ '

Of the two wards in Kolaba, one was maintained by his guardian relative at
her awn cost. A sum of Rs. 25 per month is paid for the maintenance and educa-
tion of the other, who is attending the primary school at Panvel.

(10) Repﬁyment of debt and existing‘ liabilities.

Northern Division.—The debts due by the estates on the assumption of manage-
ment amounted to Rs. 1,31,355 which by the commencement of the year under
report were reduced to Rs. 62,636. In Kaira, the total liabilities of all the estates
with the exception of the Piplao estate amounted to Rs. 2,737 at the close of the
previous year. The debts of the Piplao estate were settled during the year..
These debts amounted to Rs. 19,975 which when added to the sum of Rs. 2,737
referred to above brings. the total.liabilities of the estatesin that district to
Rs. 22,712. - ]

The amount of additional debt incurred during the year is shown at Rs. 10,015.
This includes the figures of land revenue due to Government suspended during the
year. The total liabilities thus rose to Rs.72,651. Claims amounting to
Rs. 134 were rejected by Civil Court and those amounting to Rs. 982 were
remitted by creditors and Rs. 3,793 were paid from the current income. The total
liabilities at the end of the year.thus stood at Rs. 67,742. Looking to the
unfavourable condition of the season the liquidation of debts was satisfactory.

Central Division.—Only two estates—Marwadi and Renukabai—in the Nasik
District are in debt. The aggregate debt due at the beginning of the year was
Rs. 4,314. No fresh debt was incurred, but interest amounting to Rs. 218 was
added toit. Rs. 615 were paid by the Marwadi estate in repayment, but nothing
was paid by the Renukabai estate owing to scarcity. '

_Southern Division.—The total repayment of debt amounted to Rs. 3,643 as
against Rs. 1,700. .
Four out of the 19 estates in Belgaum are in debt. The liabilities of one of
these have not yet been ascertained.

The debt of the Shirkol Kulkarni estate of Dharwar has been reduced from

Rs. 4,017 to Rs. 2,817. The Shirkol Patilki estate has a debt of Rs. 400 which
will be paid off in the current year. |



5

In Kolaba a suit for Rs. 500 has been filed against one of the minors, b) a
Marwadi, in the Small Causes Court, Poona, on account of some tr: mm(tlon in tho
time of the minor’s grandfather The Govemment Pleader, Poona, is conducting
the suit on behalf of the minor and the result is expected to be favourable.

The estates in Bijapur and Kanara are free from debt.

(11) Litigation.

Northern Division.—The only suit in the Ahmedabad District which was
pending at the beginning of the year wasnot decided during the year.

In the Kaira District one of the two appeals relating to the Mahudha estate
was decided in favour of the minor and the other is still pending. Three suits
were filed against the Piplao estate by the creditors of the estate. In two of these,
‘decrees have been passed for payment of Rs. 3,000 on 1st September of cach year
and the third was compromised.

Central Division.—For the recovery of decretal amounts due to the cstates
darkhasts have been ordered to be filed on behalf of Zumberlal’s estate in West
Khandgsh and a darkhast for Rs. 1,780 has already been filed on behalf of minor

-Dange.

Southern Division.—The Collector of Belgaum was concerned as plaintiff
or defendant in six suits, of which three were decided in his favour leaving three
pending at the close of the year.

The Hebli estate of Dharwar still continues under management, pending the
result of the appeal filed in the Privy Council against the decision of the High
Court.

(12) General Remarks.

Northern Division.—In the Kaira District there is an uninvested balance of
Rs. 10,359. This amount is required for the payment of estates’ dues and cannot
therefore be invested.

The administration by Government agency of the minors’ estates continued
to be beneficial to the minors concerned.

Central Division.—The administration of the estates through local officers has
been’ satisfactory .

Southern Division.—The management of the estates by the Collectors has been
efficient and continues to be popular.

H 7922



6
STATEMENT 1.

Statement showing the geperal position of minors’ estates under Government management in the Northern,
© Central and Southern Divisions during 1920-21.

{Details are given only for estates with a gross revenue of Rs. 10,000 or over. Figures for other estates are lumped together.)

—_—

1 o
Total land Balance. Percen.
Total | Cuitl- Unculti- | Total revenue - {Total ﬂross! Total Total | Is‘t::"‘. (:I :';g: of )
Seriul Namo of Namo of Estate, | area of | vated vated a8sSesSs- ;ler}xu‘;}g l'inc?:m:cd chn:\?‘s;i —_—_-liabilltlos. mm‘\gﬁ gr;)uson Lol
No. Distriet. Estate. | arca. area. ment. lgsl;mg ecover .‘ t.':xrc. Invested| Unine Broome.
i vested.
1 2 3 4 6 6 7 8 9 | .10 11 \ 12 13 14 15 I
_Acres. | Acres, | Acres. Re. Rs, Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs.. Rs. Ra.

Northern | Divizion.

1 |Aimedabnd..} Sher Jumakbanji| 8,074} 6,340 | 1,734 | 13,310] 8,830 4,692 8,040 .. 1,000 | 13,8908 546 | 11°5
Sher Mahomed
Khanji (Dhol-
ka).

= oo 13?5’;&“ 'mfl.l 3,070 | 2,605 | _65 5,134 6,042 | 5419 4,834 .. 2,040 29,605 400 | 85
b—1% | Kaira  ..|  Do. .| za} 1,284 827 | 2137| 9481 | 13763 | 12,314 3,542 | 10,959 | 21,878 [ 1,028 | 7

15—22 Broach ..| Do, | es8) e 10 | 1,480) 7,105 7.024 | 9,167 |21,084 | 7,450 1,506 | 672 | 04
23=-25 Surat  ..|  Do. . 85 78 7 331 1,287 1,113 727 | 3,882 | 1,674 799 [ 3

I

Total, N. D, ..] 13,008 | 10,055 | 3,043 | 22,481] 33,114 82,011 | 33,401 | 27,088 | 23,522 ) 67,742 | 2,703 84

Central| Divigion.
1-—2¢{ A hme d-
NARAYr. .
3—8 | West Khan- - 1 o '
desh, Total forsmall| 6,262 | 5,003 359 1,468 6,261 4,837 7,276 | 28,111 4,019 3,917 132 27

eatates.
9—11| Nasik
12 &
13 | Sholapur.
J'l‘oml.c. D. .. .6z262] 5003 359 1,468 6,261 4,837 | "7.2768(28,111 | 4,018 3,017 132 27

Sounthern | Division.

1 Belgaun . .'Sankeshwar Math{ 6,908 | 6,358 640 11,427 11,489 14,412 6,165 | 92,800 5,946
2—19 Do. '

20 | Bijapur ..

1,388 97

Total for small
21—28; Dharwar ..| » estates. 5,384 | 4,642 742 | 20,860 | 53,241 61,165 | 54,019 205,342 { 56,226 | 19,113 | 6,308 80

20 | Kanara

30—31| Kolaba

Mars. { Mars.
Total, 8. D. ..| 146-1-4 | 146-1-4 ‘

b

Acres. | Acres,

+
. 1,382 | 22,287 | 64,730 | 75,577 | 80,184 '2.08,142 | 62,172 } 10,113 | 6,704 88
12,382 | 11,000 : .

———v

o

Grand Total ..| 32,642]27,858 | 4,784 | 46,186 |1,04,105 |[1,12,425 |1,00,951 is.sfa.zn 90,613 | “ 90,772 | 9,539 84




Serial
No.

—

2-4

514
15-22
23-25

11
12-13

-

218
20
21-28

7

STATEMENT II.

Statement showing the Eficiency of the Rent Collection in Minors’ Estates under Gor
Northern, Central and Southern Divisions during the ycar 19

crnment Management sn the
~0-21,

Demands, I
‘ l : Collections. Dalagees. Details of balanes.
- T
Name of ' Amount | Con.
District, Name of estate, O':J :;; 0‘90;:-‘ Wl:gkn l\'e‘r:d
- o
Current. | Arrears. | Total. | of cur-] of ar- Total, bonds | Others. | Total. | Current,) Arrears
rent TCars, or de-
year. crees, ! ,
2 3 ¢ 5 ) 7 8 v 10 1 12 13 1 " »o |
po— —_— =meee - " 1
' . Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs. Re. Rs. Rs, Ra. R, R,
Northern} Division. 7
Ahmedabad | Sher Juma) 8,839 | © 2,015 | 11,764 an ] f 2 2 %
d R A 83 X 208 519 11,231 | 11,201 | 8,bi8 2,703
medkhanjl \
(Dholka) h
Do. ..} Total for small 6,042 | 2,001 | B,043| 4,348 | 1,057 | 5,403 “ . 2,008 | 2,508 l 1,052 o4
estates. ‘ 1
Kaira * .. Do. .| e4s1| 3,530 13020 708 288 | 7,830 205 .. 5,416 | 8,410 ‘ 2,308 | 9,108
Broach .. Do, .. 6,687 778% 7,465 3,830 355 | 4,104 . 3,271 3.0 2,843 (V2]
Surat . Do. . 1,287, 2 1,280 054 2 956 . . 333 433 333 .
Total, N. D... 32,336 | 9,235 | 41,571 ] 16,501 1,010 | 18,411 313 . 22,847 | 22,847 | 15,000 7.178
Central} Division, l
Ahmednagar l
West an-{ | Total , Ry 6,171 8,000 1,440 5,060
Gosn 7 taly fon zs0) 1007 a7 27| e 307 20 2
tates.
Nastkk  ..|.
Sholapur ..
‘ —_— |
TO';&I, C. D. ’ 7,810 1,007 o717 | 2,751 440 8,107 20 kR 6,171 6,600 1,440 5,000
‘Southern! Diviston,
Belgoum ..! Sankeshwa? 11,489 1,489 | . so21) .. 8021 4se) .. 282} 2083 | OT| -
Math. ’
Belgaum ,,
Bijapuz  .|{(" ! 053] 12761 8008] 0005 18851 14621 7,089
Dhorwar ,|(TOM1 for) 53,241 | 10,735 | 63,080 | 40,633 3,220 ¢ €450 ' ’ ' ’
Eanars tates. :
Kolabs
JSISI GRS .
) - : H 13,044
Total, 8.D. ..| 64,730 | 10,730 | 75,460 | 40,754 | 3,220 | 62976 | 1762 | 89ve | 11,737 | 20,733 T80
/. ' ) vl VU
-_— ,766 [ 80,080 ( 30,653 [ 19427
Grand Totsl..] 1,04,87¢ 21,881 1'20’757! 69,000 5,578 74,682 | 2,005 0,325 | 40,7

Lemnarks,

¢ Due to subsequent corrections.



Statement showing Progress made in Liquidation of Debts sn the Minors’ Estates wn the Northern,

8

SNATEMENT III.

Central and Southern Divisions during the Year 1920-21.

——
Debta settled during Current year. Di;ht
¥
Which
it was
expect-
ebts Balance Addl- ed on
I:iue ot debt tional ‘Rejected a‘saum- Remark,
Serinl Nane of on at the debts | By | Bysale| bythe | Remitt-) From tion of
N Diatrict Name of estate. assump- | beginning | incurred |incurriog] of Man- | ed by | current [Balance,| manage-
o ' tion of of the during fresh pro- |ageror | credi- | Income. ment
charge. year. the year. | debts. | perty. Civil tors. that
Court. the es-
tate
would be
clear
of debt,
1 2 3 E 4 5 L 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. | 'Rs. | Rs. Rs
Northern | Division,
1 | Abmedabad ..[ Bher Juma Xhanfi 7,608 7,840 7,137 . . . ‘e 1,078 | 13,809 v
Mahomed Khanji
(Dholka)
2—t Do. ..| Totalfor  emalfl 80,011 29,669 2,878 v . . 982 | - 2,060 | 20,505 e
eatates, \
5—14 | Kalra . Do. . 35,708 22,712 .. ae . 134 . 605 | 21,973 .e
15—22 | Broach .. Do. .s 6,244 1,016 a . . . . 50 1,566 .
23—25 | Burat . Do, . 709 799 . .. . e . . 709 P
1
Total, N. D. ..| 1,31,835 62,636 10,015 . . 124 082 8,703 | 07,742 .
Csniral | Bivivion.
\
12 | Nalk .| Total for small | 7,803 4,31¢ 218 .. . . . 615! smz7| .. The eststes ¥
., estates. other  diitnw
and  the ot
estate In N
digtrdct  arefm
from debt.
Southernt Diviston.
Belgaum . ’
Dharwar . 'rottnlmfor small 28,363 22,756 e .. .. ... .. 3,848 | 19,113 ..
estates.
EKolaba .
Total ..[ 1,607,601 89,706 10,238 .. = . 134} .« 982 8,051 | 90,772 ve
pE—d




9
SIND.
J. L. Rizv, Esq., C.S.1., 1.C.S., ComuissioNER v SIND.

Assumption and relinquishment of estates.~—The year opened with 13 estates
under management, to which one new estate in the Larkana District was added.
As no estate was released, the total number of estatcs under management at
the close of the year was 14. N

In no case was the guardianship of the person of a minor with the Collector.

Income.—The total gross income of the estates was Rs. 1,578 as against
Rs. 4,882 in the last year. The decrease is mainly duc to the fact that the pre-
vious year’s figures included Rs. 1,893 on account of receipts of sale-proceeds of
unnecessary jewellery and surplus live-stock belonging to the minor in the Thar
Parkar District and to the recovery of Rs.'896 awarded by Civil Court in a suit
filed on behalf of an estate in the Larkana District. There were no such receipts
in the year under report.

Ezpenditure.—The expenditure during the year amounted as under to
Rs. 2,434 as against Rs. 2,336 in the preceeding year.

Rs.
Government assessment .. .. .. 6384
Maintenance .. . .. .. .. 554
Marriage expenses . . e 205
Suit expenses .. . .. 404
Miscellaneous .. . . 587

Total .. 2,434

Management of immoveable property.—Of the 14 cstates under management
10 were leased, one was managed departmentally, one was managed by the minor
who is grown up, one remained as before in charge of the minors’ uncle who pays
the Government assessment and maintains the minors from the income, and the
remaining one consists of residential houses which have been leased on rent.

Management of moveable property.—The moveable property of all the wards
excepting one in the Thar Parkar District continued in charge of their relations.
That of the ward in the Thar Parkar District was as reported last year in charge
of the sub-divisional officer.

Liabilities—The liabilities of the estates under management at the beginning
of the year amounted to Rs. 7,805 which are due by three estates in the Larkana
District and one in the Sukkur District.

Owing to lack of funds nothing could be paid during the year under report.

Education.—There were in all 18 wards including 12 boys and 6 gitls. Of
the former, as reported last year, one is unable to study owing to defective eye-
sight, one is employed as an assistant teacher, one is an agriculturist and of the
remaining 9, only 3 are reported to be receiving education.

Litigation.—No new suit was filed during the year. The suit and the appeal
referred to in the previous year’s report are still pending.

6D o 792—3



10
STATEMENT I.

Statement showing the general position of Estates under Government Management in the Province of
Sind during the year 1920-21.

Balance .
Total (Including last Percent-
Name Name Total tivat-| Uncultls| Total ]| Land gross | Total year's balance) | Total | Cost of | ngeot
Serial of ot area of [ed Area. | vated | assess lli!eum&e income cx?endl- ﬁ?l“n. mnnngg- cost on Remarly.

Jatate. Area. | meat. [deman recover-| ture. ’ e, ment. grose
No. | Division. Estate E tncluding| ed. Invest- | Un- ‘ ineome.
cesses. ed. [invested. :

1 2 s ¢ | s 6 7 s | o | u 12 13 14 15 |- "

- — - ——— — e

Acrea, -Acres. | Acres. Ra. Ra. Rs. Re. Ra. Rs. . Ra.

l

+

1tols | Bind Total of 631 154 477 509 1,139 1,678 |- 2,434 3,700 3,833 7,805t .- . ® Includes p
small L ’ account o
eutates, . received  frg

, Court of W
' the tims ,
: Ing up thee
i : tate In the |
| District.

¥ The  liabilt
an  estate

. Larkana DEr

. I : not shown by

. ' loctor fn th

! . - | year as tk
. not  known

v .t timeof the tn

. the eetats Ir

court of wardi

STATEMENT II.

Statement showing the Efficiency of Ren! Collections in Estates under Government Management in the
Province of Sind during the year 1920-21.

Demand. ‘ - Collections. Balances,
Noms On ac- Con-
e of Nemo of evtate. count | On ao- Ainount| verted : Do ‘Remars.
3 Division, Carrent, } Atrears.] Total, | of cur- | count | Total, | written] into | Others.| ‘Total, balance
rent | of ar. oft bonds .
year. | renrs, or
decrees,
1 2 3 4 5 8 7 8 9 10 1n 12 13 14 15
Ba. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra, Rs, " Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. R;.
1to14 | 8ind  ..| Tetat of sinall estswl 1,130 200 1,339 029 200 | 1,120 e e 210 210 .

STATEMENT II1.

Statement showing Progress made sn Liguidation of Debts in Estates under Government M, anagement in the
Province of Sind during the year 1920-21.

- Debta paid off during the year. . Debt |
by
which
- 1t was
Debts | Balance| Addl- caon
due of 8:1?“ tlgu:l Rejected| L.“,’ﬂ.
on at the ebts B B, -
Serial Nans ot Nawo of estate, sasump-{ begin- Hoeurred lncuyr- yogale l?I’astnh-° ﬁmt‘;; cml:t Balance g:;’:r:-
No. Divislon. tlon ningof | during | ring pro- eror | the [ income. "} gement Rewarkd.
charge. [the year{the year] fresh | perty. Cvil  [creditors. that the
debts, Court, estato
could be
cleared
off.
X M s ' 5 6 7 8 ’ 10 n 12 18 1
gt
Rs. Ra. Rs. Ra. Ras. Rs. Ra. Rs. Ra.
1t014] 8104 .. Total of small mnval 8876) 7806] .. . . .- . 2,805

E®MEAY : PRINTRD AT TRY GOVBRNMENT CEMTEAL PRESS.



énnual Reports.

Anmnual Report on the Adminis-
tration of Minors' Estates
in the Bombay Presidency
for the ycar cnding 31st
July 1921,

GOVERNMENT OF BOMBAY.

Revenue Department.

Resolution No. P.-G5.
Secretariat, Fort, Bombay.

» Dated the 8th May 1922.

Memorandum Ffrom the Commissioner in Sind No. Rev.-
2475 dated 11th October 1921.

Letter from the Commissioner,” C. D., No. W.R.D.D.
R.B.-11-2 dated 16th October 1921.

Letter from the Commissioner, S. D., No. W.R.D.D.
R.—2 dated 17th October 1921,

Letter from the Commissioner, N. D., No. W.R.D.-29
dated- 7th November 1921.

Submitting the Reports on the Administration of Minors'
.Estates in their ‘respective charges for the ycar cnding

3lst July 1921.

To

RESOLUTION.—Recorded.

By order of the Goverunor in Councill,

SHAMRAO D. MANKAR,

Under.-Secretary to Goveranment.

The Commissioner in Sind,

.The Commissioner, N. D.,

The Commissioner, C. D.,

The Commissioner, S. D.,

All Collectors, including the Deputy Commissioner,
Upper Sind Frontier,

The Manager, Incumbercd Estates 1in Sind,

The Director of Agriculture,

The Scttlement Commissioner and Director of l.and

Records,
The Director of Public Instruction,

* The Private Secrctary to His Excellency the Gov-

ernor,
The Accountant General,
The’Oriental Translator to Government,

The Editors' Tables,

* With copies of the Report.

ul' Rev. 88

(P.T.O.



2

The Government of Iudia, by letter,
The Under Secretary of State for India, by letter.

- L 4
Ml. Rev. 88
No. of 1922.

Copy forwarded for information and guiiance to



	Table of Contents
	1. Number of Estates Under Management
	2. Income
	3. Expenditure
	4. Collection of Estates Dues
	5. Government Revenue cesses and Rates
	6. Cost of Management 
	7. Advance to Cultivators
	8. Special Scheme for Management
	9. Maintenance and Education of Minors
	10. Repayment of Debt and Existing Liabilities
	11. Litigation 
	12. General Remarks
	Statement Showing the General Position of.....
	Statement Showing the Efficiency of the.....
	Statement Showing Progress Made in.....



